

\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 540/2018**
SMT. HARINDER KAUR Plaintiff
Through **Mr. P.S. Bindra, Adv.**
versus
SHRI MANINDER PAL SINGH & ORS. Defendant
Through **Mr. Sunav Rastogi, Adv. for D-1**
Mr. Amit Singh Chauhan, Adv. for
D-3

CORAM:

SHARAD GUPTA (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **28.01.2019**

The case file has been received from the court of Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Joint Registrar (Judicial), who is stated to be on leave today.

IA No.643/2019 u/S 151 CPC moved by defendant no.1 for exemption from filing certified/legible typed copies of documents with proper margin and dim documents

Learned counsels for plaintiff and defendant no.3 submit that they have no objection to the captioned IA.

Learned counsel for defendant no.1 also submits that he has already filed the certified copies of documents alongwith the written statement.

In view of no objection of learned counsel for plaintiff, the captioned IA is disposed of as allowed subject to all just exceptions.

CS(OS) 540/2018

Written statement of defendant no.1 is not on record. Learned counsel for defendant no.1 submits that written statement was filed on 17.01.2019 vide diary no.74381. However the same is not on record.

Contd....2

Learned counsel undertakes to check up the same with the registry and get the same placed on record.

Written statement of defendant no.2 is on record. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he will take instructions and file replication, if any, to the written statement of defendant no.2.

Pleadings qua defendant no.3 are already complete and affidavits of admission/denial on behalf of plaintiff as well as defendant no.3 are already on record.

Learned counsel for defendant no.3 submits that defendant no.1 has filed some documents on record alongwith the written statement, however, the same are also not on record. Learned counsel for defendant no.1 submits that he will check up with the registry regarding the same and do the needful in this regard. It is submitted that it would be appropriate, if admission/denial qua documents of plaintiff and defendant no.3 is conducted alongwith the documents of defendant no.1.

Since the court's date is short, therefore let the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court on date already fixed there i.e. on 29.01.2019, for further directions.

SHARAD GUPTA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JANUARY 28, 2019/ab