



\$~24

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 540/2018, I.A. 1719/2019 and I.A.1721/2019**

**SMT. HARINDER KAUR (DECEASED) THROUGH LR.... Plaintiff**

Through: Mr. Pawanjit S. Bindra, Senior Advocate with Mr. Lakshay Dhamija, Mr. S.S. Chadha and Mr. Shyam, Advocates.

versus

**SHRI JATINDER PAL SINGH & ORS. .... Defendants**

Through: Mr. Pawanjit S. Bindra, Senior Advocate with Mr. Lakshay Dhamija, Mr. S.S. Chadha and Mr. Shyam, Advocates for D1.  
Mr. R.K.S. Bajwa, Ms. Jagjit Bajwa, Ms. Anjali Solanki and Mr. Saksham Saxena, Advocates for D3 to D6.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA**

**ORDER**

% **26.04.2024**

**I.A. 3775/2024 (under Section 152 read with Section 151 CPC filed by defendant No. 2 for correction of Order dated 15.12.2023)**

1. The application under Section 152 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 has been filed on behalf of the defendant No. 2 for correction of the Order dated 15.12.2023.
2. It is submitted by learned counsel that essentially, *status quo order* made in this case are not sought to be vacated, but the request is that an Income-Tax demand has been raised against Mr. Kulwant Singh, deceased,



which needs to be satisfied from the frozen accounts of the deceased.

3. Learned counsel seeks time to produce the Income-Tax demand.

4. The defendant No. 2 is at liberty to move an appropriate application seeking payment of the Income-Tax demand of the deceased from the frozen accounts.

5. With these submissions, learned counsel submits that he is not pressing the present application for correction of the Order dated 15.12.2023,

6. The application is accordingly disposed of.

**I.A. 17910/2019 (under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC has been filed for impleadment of the applicant)**

7. The application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC has been filed on behalf of the applicant i.e. Ms. Anju Aggarwal for impleadment.

8. The applicant, Ms. Anju Aggarwal is not present.

9. The application is dismissed in default.

**I.A. No. 1720/2019 (under Order VII Rule 11 of CPC filed by the defendant No. 3)**

10. The application under Order VII Rule 11 CPC has been filed on behalf of the defendant No. 3.

11. Be listed for completion of pleadings and admission/denial of documents before the learned Joint Registrar on 24.07.2024.

**NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J**

**APRIL 26, 2024/RS**