



§~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 540/2018

SMT. HARINDER KAUR (DECEASED) THROUGH LR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Lakshay Dhamija & Mr. S.S.
Chadha, Advs.

versus

SHRI JATINDER PAL SINGH & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Amit Singh Chauhan, Mr.
Arindam Bhardwaj & Ms.
Vanshika Sharma, Adv. For D-2
(erstwhile D-3) with D-2 in
person.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER
19.08.2025

%

- 1. It is 2:30pm.**
- The matter is at the stage of admission/denial of documents.
- None is present on behalf of defendant no.1.
- Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that learned counsel for the defendant no.1 has informed him that he is trying to join the court proceedings through video conference but he is unable to join the same.
- It is informed that there is some technical glitch due to which meeting is ended and could not be started again.
- In view of the above, it is not possible to conduct admission/denial of documents.



7. All the parties/their respective pleaders are directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing for the purpose of admission/denial of documents failing which cost shall be imposed.
8. Re-notify the matter for admission/denial of documents on **03rd December, 2025.**

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
AUGUST 19, 2025/nk